behaviour for policies sold predominantly between 2003 and
2009 diverges from earlier assumptions made by ING, particularly
given the ongoing volatility and challenging market circumstances.
The assumptions were updated for lapses, mortality, annuitisation,
and utilisation rates, with the most signifi cant revision coming
from the adjustments of lapse assumptions. The revisions bring
the assumptions more in line with policyholder experience and
refl ect to a much greater degree the market volatility of recent
years. In conjunction, the US Closed Block VA business adjusted its
hedging to refl ect the revised assumptions.

The assumption changes resulted in an earnings charge of EUR
1,099 million. The impact of the assumption adjustments includes
a charge to restore the reserve adequacy to the 50% confi dence
level for the US Closed Block VA business in line with ING’s IFRS-
based accounting policy. As part of the steps to restore the reserve
adequacy, the remaining DAC balance for this business was
brought to zero and is expected to remain zero going forward.

Market risk

IFRS-EU earnings sensitivities for market risks
(full-year impact)

In EUR million 4Q2011 3Q2011

Interest rates +30%1), 2) -469 -108

Interest rates -30%1), 2) 182 561

Equity -25%2) -407 -946

Real estate -15% -782 -776

Foreign exchange -10% -155 -157

1) Parallel shock based on 30% move in 10-year swap rate at year-end 2010
2) Including impact implied volatility

The fourth-quarter results for ING Insurance refl ect signifi cant
negative market-driven impacts from hedges focused on
protecting regulatory capital, largely offsetting positive impacts
which were refl ected in the third-quarter results. In the Benelux,
equity hedges produced EUR 182 million of losses through the
P&L during the quarter, compared to gains of EUR 250 million in
the previous quarter. Changes in the market value of the
associated direct equity exposure were largely refl ected in